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CITY OF OKEECHOBEE, FLORIDA 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

AUGUST 19, 2021 
SUMMARY OF BOARD ACTION 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment for the City of 
Okeechobee to order on Thursday, August 19, 2021, at 6:17 P.M. in the City Council 
Chambers, located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida. 
 

II. ATTENDANCE 
Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice 
Chairperson Doug McCoy, Board Members Karyne Brass and Mac Jonassaint were 
present. Board Members Phil Baughman, Rick Chartier and Felix Granados as well as 
Alternate Board Members Joe Papasso and Jim Shaw were absent with consent. 
 

III. AGENDA 
 There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda. 
 Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy to approve 

the agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously. 
 There were no comment cards submitted for public participation. 

 
IV. MINUTES 

 Motion by Vice Chairperson McCoy, seconded by Board Member Brass to dispense 
with the reading and approve the April 15, 2021, Board of Adjustment Regular 
Meeting minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

 
V. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING 

AT 6:18 P.M. 
 

 Special Exception Petition No. 21-005-SE requests to allow a proposed use of a 
house of worship on a lot less than five acres in a Residential Single Family-One 
Zoning District, (Ref. Code Sec. 90-103 (5)) located at 1803 SW 3rd Avenue. 
1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. Steven Dobbs, 1062 

Jakes Way, Okeechobee, Florida, and Mr. Ben Smith, LaRue Planning and 
Management, 1375 Jackson Street, Suite 206, Fort Myers, Florida, who 
responded affirmatively. 

2. City Planning Consultant Smith reviewed the Planning Staff Report 
recommending denial as the site does not meet most of the requirements for 
a house of worship. 

3. Mr. Dobbs was present on behalf of the Property Owner, Celia Lorenzo and 
commented she was not able to attend the meeting. Ms. Lorenzo already 
owns the property and unfortunately was not aware of the special exception 
requirement beforehand. Though he understands the Board’s concern with 
the number of required parking spaces needed due to the number of seats 
indicated on the seating chart, he does not know the impacts to the church 
should the number of seats need to be reduced. If the Board would choose 
to continue this Petition to the next Board of Adjustment Meeting, he would 
be able to have his client attend to provide more information. 

4. No public comments were offered. 
5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered. 
6. Motion by Board Member Jonassaint, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy 

to continue Special Exception Petition No. 21-005-SE as presented in Exhibit 
1 until the September 16, 2021, meeting to allow the Applicant and Property 
Owner to attend and present their case. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

 
CHAIRPERSON HOOVER CLOSED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:47 
P.M. 
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VI. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 6:47 P.M. 
                                    Submitted by: 

 
  __________________________ 
  Patty M. Burnette, Secretary 

 
 
Please take notice and be advised that when a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of Adjustment 
with respect to any matter considered at this proceeding, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. General 
Services’ media are for the sole purpose of backup for official records. 

 































 

1062 Jakes Way, Okeechobee, FL 34974 
Phone: (863) 824-7644  Cell: (863) 634-0194 

Email: sdobbs@stevedobbsengineering.com  Website: www.SteveDobbsEngineering.com 

 
July 23, 2021 
 
City of Okeechobee 
55 SE 3rd Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
Subject: Jesus Es Mi Redentor – Special Exception Response to Additional Information 
  
Dear Mr. Smith: 
 
Please find below the questions received by email on June 23, 2021, concerning the above referenced 
project.  Your comments on in regular type and responses are in italics: 
 

1. Form 5 of Appendix A of the City LDC requires a site development plan to be submitted with 
special exception applications. Please provide a site plan which includes existing and proposed 
structures, a seating plan for the main auditorium, a parking layout, landscaping, and tabulation of 
building coverage and impervious surfaces. 
 
Please see attached the tabulation of building coverage for the site, the survey will serve as the 
site plan since no new facilities are planned.  The parking layout is approximately 10 spaces on 
the south property line and 8 spaces on the east property line.  Also included in a seating plan for 
the auditorium.  As is obvious, this site does not meet most of the requirements for this approval.  
This parcel was established as a House of Worship prior to the implementation of the City’s 
LDRs.  It was sold to the Child Care facility to the north and incorporated into their operation and 
now the current owner want to return it to the previous House of Worship use. 

 
2. Form 5 of Appendix A of the City LDC requires an impact analysis to be submitted with special 

exception applications. Please provide a public facility impact analysis, including a traffic 
statement. 

 
Please find attached a traffic statement for the existing facility to be used as a church. 

 
3. The application lists the building square footage at 2,700 sf building, though the survey depicts a 

structure that is closer to 2,400 sf. Please clarify 
 

The property appraiser list the building size as 2,700 sf which includes overhangs, but the 
building is apparently 2,400 sf indoors. 

 
4. The application states that there have been no prior special exception approvals, though the 

responses provided to 70-373(b) indicates that there was a prior special exception approval. Please 
clarify. 
 
This church was established prior to the implementation of the City’s LDR, which is why there 
have been no special exception approvals on this property. 

  
5. Additionally, as this is a special use exception request, there are additional concerns regarding the 

appropriateness of the site for the use. All three of the existing structures on the property do not 
meet the setback requirements of Section 90-105(b)(2) or Section 90-696(3), and does not meet 
the maximum impervious surface allowed by Section 90-105(c)(2). However, if no modifications 
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to those structures or the amount of impervious area is proposed, then no variances will be 
necessary. However, this parcel does not meet the minimum lot area requirements of Section 90-
105(a)(2) or the minimum lota area and width requirement of Section 90-696(2). If the Board of 
Adjustment ultimately decides to approve this special exception request, I will be recommending 
that the granting of a variance to the minimum lot requirements will also be necessary in order for 
a house of worship to allowed at this site. 

 
If this is approved and the Board request the variance, the owner will see the required variance. 

 
Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Steven L. Dobbs Engineering 

 
 
Steven L. Dobbs, P. E. 
President 
 
CC: Celina Lorenzo 
 File 
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Project Name: Jesus Es Mi Redentor
Owner Name: Celina Lorenzo
Owner Address: 1651 SW 32nd Avenue, Okeechobee, FL  34974
Owner Phone: 772-828-5394
Engineer Name: Steven L. Dobbs Engineering, LLC
Engineer Address: 1062 Jakes Way, Okeechobee, FL  34974
Engineer Phone: 863-824-7644
Architect Name: N/A
Architect Address:
Architect Phone:
Planner Name: N/A
Planner Address:
Planner Phone

Future Land Use: Single Family Residential
Zoning: Single Family Residential

Min Lot Width: 75.0 ft
Proposed lot Width: 100.0 ft

Min Lot Size: 20,000.0 sf
Proposed lot size: 14,250.0 sf

Project Size 14,250 SF

Total Dwelling Units: 0

Setbacks:
Front Req 25

Provided 0
Side Req 20

Provided 0
Side Req 20

Provided 99.9
Rear Req 20

Provided 92.5

Parking:
Sanctuary 1 space per 3 seats 3 per parking space

153 seats
Required Parking: 51 spaces

Handicapped Parking 1 space per every 25 spaces minimum 1
Required Handicapped Parking 2
Hanicapped Parking Provided 1

Total Parking Required 51
Parking Provided 18

Coverage
Residential Allowed 25%
Proposed 17%

Impervious Area
Allowable Impervious Area: 55%
Proposed ISR 85%



 

1062 Jakes Way, Okeechobee, FL 34974 
Phone: (863) 824-7644  Cell: (863) 634-0194 

Email: sdobbs@stevedobbsengineering.com  Website: www.SteveDobbsEngineering.com  

 
May 12, 2021 
 
City of Okeechobee 
55 SE 3rd Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
Subject: Jesus Es Mi Redentor 
  
Dear Mr. Smith: 
 
Steven L. Dobbs Engineering, LLC, has completed an analysis of the traffic generation statement for the 
above referenced facility.  The project is to reestablish the pre previous use of a church from the current use 
as a childcare facility. 
 
This analysis was based on a spreadsheet distributed by the Florida Department of Transportation, which is 
based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (8th Edition).  The results 
indicate the proposed 2,700 sf church (ITE code 560) generates 25 total daily trips with 1 AM peak hour 
trips with 1 PM peak hour trip.  This use will not impact the current transportation system negatively. 
  
Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Steven L. Dobbs Engineering 

 
 
Steven L. Dobbs, P. E. 
President 
 
CC: Celina Lorenzo 
 File 
 
 
 
 



Instructions: Trip Generation Rates from the 8th Edition ITE Trip Generation Report
Enter Numbers into the "Expected Units" NA: Not Available KSF2: Units of 1,000 square feet
in the Corresponding Yellow Column DU: Dwelling Unit Fuel Position: # of vehicles that could be fueled simultaneously

Occ.Room: Occupied Room

Description / ITE Code Units
Rate Weekday 
Daily Traffic 

PM Peak 
Period Rate

% PM 
In

% PM 
Out

Expected 
Units 

(independent 
variable)

Calculated 
Daily Trips

PM Peak 
Trips - Total PM In PM Out    Notes

Resort Hotel 330 Occ. Room 13.43 0.49 43% 57% 0 0 NA NA Daily Rate for Saturday.
Resort Hotel 330 Rooms NA 0.42 43% 57% 0 0 NA NA
City Park 411 Picinic Sites 5.87 NA NA NA 0 NA NA NA
County Park  412 Acres 2.28 0.06 41% 59% 0 0 NA NA
State Park  413 Picnic Sites 9.95 0.65 43% 57% 0 0 NA NA
State Park  413 Employees NA 4.67 43% 57% 0 0 NA NA
Water Slide Park  414 Parking Space 2.27 NA NA NA 0 NA NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.
Beach Park  415 Acres 29.81 1.30 29% 71% 0 0 NA NA
Campground/RV Park  416 Acres 74.38 0.39 NA NA 0 0 NA NA Caution-Only 1 Study.
Regional Park  417 Picnic Sites 61.82 9.60 41% 59% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
Regional Park  417 Employees 79.77 10.26 45% 55% 0 0 NA NA
National Monument  418 Employees 31.05 5.58 NA NA 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
Marina       420 Berths 2.96 0.19 60% 40% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 2 Studies
Golf Course  430 Employees 20.52 1.48 48% 52% 0 0 NA NA
Golf Course  430 Holes 35.74 2.78 45% 55% 0 0 NA NA
Minature Golf Course 431 Holes NA 0.33 33% 67% 0 0 NA NA
Golf Driving Range  432 Tees NA 1.25 45% 55% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 2 Studies.
Multipurpose Rec. Facility  435 Acres 90.38 5.77 NA NA 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.
Live Theater 441 Seats NA 0.02 50% 50% 0 0 NA NA
Movie Theater w/o matinee  443 KSF2 78.06 6.16 94% 6% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.
Movie Theater w/o matinee  443 Movie Screens 220.00 24.00 41% 59% 0 0 NA NA
Movie Theater w/o matinee  443 Seats 1.76 0.07 75% 25% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
Movie Theater w/o matinee  443 Employees 53.12 4.20 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Movie Theater w/ matinee  444 KSF

2
NA 3.80 64% 36% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.

Movie Theater w/ matinee  444 Movie Screens 153.33 20.22 40% 60% 0 0 NA NA
Movie Theater w/ matinee  444 Seats NA 0.14 53% 47% 0 0 NA NA
Horse Track  452 Employees 2.60 NA 50% 50% 0 NA NA NA
Dog Track 454 Attendees 1.09 0.13 66% 34% 0 0 NA NA
Arena  460 Employees 10.00 NA 50% 50% 0 NA NA NA
Ice Rink  465 Seats 1.26 0.12 NA NA 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.
Casino/Video Lottery Establishment 473 KSF

2
NA 13.43 56% 44% 0 0 NA NA

Amusement Park 480 Employees 8.33 0.50 61% 39% 0 0 NA NA
Zoo 481 Acres 114.88 NA 50% 50% 0 NA NA NA
Zoo 481 Employees 23.93 NA 50% 50% 0 NA NA NA
Tennis Courts  490 Courts 31.04 3.88 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Tennis Courts  490 Employees 66.67 5.67 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Racquet Club  491 Courts 38.70 3.35 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Racquet Club  491 KSF

2
14.03 1.06 NA NA 0 0 NA NA

Racquet Club  491 Employees 45.71 4.95 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Health Club     492 KSF2 32.93 3.53 57% 43% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study

Bowling Alley  494 KSF2 33.33 3.54 35% 65% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.

Recreational Com. Center 495 KSF2 22.88 1.45 37% 63% 0 0 NA NA Caution- 1 study.
Recreational Com. Center 495 Employees 27.25 3.16 44% 56% 0 0 NA NA
Military Base  501 Employees 1.78 0.39 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Elementary School  520 Students 1.29 0.15 49% 51% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
Elementary School  520 KSF2 15.43 1.21 45% 55% 0 0 NA NA
Elementary School  520 Employees 15.71 1.81 49% 51% 0 0 NA NA
Private School (K-12)  536 Students 2.48 0.17 43% 57% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 2 studies.
Middle/ JR. High School  522 Students 1.62 0.16 49% 51% 0 0 NA NA
Middle/ JR. High School  522 KSF2 13.78 1.19 52% 48% 0 0 NA NA
High School  530 Students 1.71 0.13 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA
High School  530 KSF

2
12.89 0.97 54% 46% 0 0 NA NA

High School  530 Employees 19.74 1.55 54% 46% 0 0 NA NA
Junior/ Comm. College  540 Students 1.20 0.12 64% 36% 0 0 NA NA
Junior/ Comm. College  540 KSF2 27.49 2.54 58% 42% 0 0 NA NA
Junior/ Comm. College  540 Employees 15.55 1.39 58% 42% 0 0 NA NA
University/College  550 Students 2.38 0.21 30% 70% 0 0 NA NA
University/College  550 Employees 9.13 0.88 29% 71% 0 0 NA NA
Church     560 KSF2 9.11 0.55 48% 52% 2.7 25 1 1 1 For Weekday

Synagogue  561 KSF2 10.64 1.69 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.
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Staff Report   
Special Exception Request  
 
 

 
Prepared for:  The City of Okeechobee  

Applicant: Celina and Ignacio Lorenzo 

Petition No.:  21-005-SE 

Address:    1803 SW 3rd Avenue 

Description:  House of Worship 
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General Information 
 

Owner  
Jesus Es Mi Redentor 
1651 SW 32nd Ave 
Okeechobee, FL  34974 

Applicant  

Celina & Ignacia Lorenzo 
1651 SW 32nd Ave 
Okeechobee, FL  34974 
clorenzo1977@outlook.com 

Contact Person 
Steven L Dobbs – Consultant 
863.634.0194 

Site Address 1803 SW 3rd Avenue 

Parcel Identification 3-28-37-35-0050-00360-0090 
For the legal description of the project or other information regarding this application, please 
refer to the application submittal package which is available by request at City Hall and is 
posted on the City’s website prior to the advertised public meeting at  
https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html 

 
Future Land Use, Zoning and Existing Use of Subject Property 

 Existing Proposed 
Future Land Use Single Family Residential Single Family Residential 
Zoning  Residential Single Family - One Residential Single Family - One 

Use of Property Vacant building formerly used 
as daycare chapel House of Worship 

Acreage 0.328 0.328 
 
 
Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use on Surrounding Properties 

North 
Future Land Use Single Family Residential 

Zoning Residential Single Family - One 

Existing Use Single Family Residence 

East 
Future Land Use Single Family Residential 

Zoning Residential Single Family - One 

Existing Use Single Family Residence 

South 
Future Land Use Single Family Residential 

Zoning Residential Single Family- One  

Existing Use Single Family Residence 

https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html
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West 
Future Land Use Single Family Residential 

Zoning Residential Single Family - One 

Existing Use Vacant 
 
 

Description of Request and Existing Conditions 
The matter for consideration by the City of Okeechobee Board of Adjustment is a Special 
Exception for a House of Worship on a lot less than 5 acres. This parcel was previously used in 
conjunction with the adjacent parcel to the north. A daycare was operated on the adjacent 
parcel and the subject property was used as a chapel for the daycare. The previous owner 
discontinued those uses and now the current owner of this parcel is applying for this special 
exception to allow the operation of a church.  
The property is designated Single Family Residential on the Future Land Use Map and zoned 
Residential Single Family – One (RSF-1).  City Code Section 90-103(5) lists ‘house of worship, 
on a lot less than five acres’ as a special exception use in the RSF-1 district and Section 90-696 
provides additional requirements for a house of worship. 
The property is approximately 0.328 acres, with an existing 2,400 square foot main structure as 
well as two small accessory structures. The applicant is not proposing any modifications to the 
property at this time but has provided a conceptual site plan which depicts 18 on-site parking 
spaces and a seating plan showing 152 seats in the auditorium, potentially with space for 
additional seats. The existing site contains numerous nonconformities: 

• The lot does not meet the minimum lot area (20,000 sf) required by the RSF-1 district 
standards for uses other than single family dwellings. 

• The lot does not meet the minimum lor area (40,000 sf) or the minimum lot width (150’) 
required by the Section 90-696 house of worship supplemental use standards. 

• The principal structure does not meet the front (25’) and side (20’) setbacks required by 
the RSF-1 district standards for uses other than single family dwellings. 

• The principal structure does not meet the front (40’) and side (50’) setbacks required by 
the Section 90-696 house of worship supplemental use standards. 

• There are two sheds at the rear of the property. One shed does not meet the side (20’) 
and rear (20’) setbacks required by the RSF-1 district standards. The other shed is built 
partially on the subject property, but mostly within the public alley at the rear of the 
property.  

• The site exceeds the maximum (55%) impervious surface area allowed by the RSF-1 
district standards and contains no landscaping other than the planters around the 
principal structure. 

• Planters and signage exist in the SW 3rd Avenue public right-of-way and the asphalt for 
the parking area extends into the public alley at the rear of the property. 

• City Code Section 90-512(4) requires 1 parking space for every three seats in the main 
auditorium. For the 152 seats depicted on the submitted conceptual site plan, 51 parking 
spaces would be required; though there are only 18 on-site spaces. 
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Consistency with Land Development Regulations 
Section 70-373(b) requires that the Applicant address the following standards for granting a 
Special Exception during their presentation to the Board of Adjustment.  The Applicant has 
submitted, as part of the submission, brief statements and information addressing these 
standards.  These are repeated below in Times Roman typeface exactly as provided by the 
Applicant. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, grammar, or clarify the Applicant’s 
comments. Staff comments follow and are shown in Arial typeface.   
(1) Demonstrate that the proposed location and site are appropriate for the use.  

Applicant Response:  This parcel was previously a house of worship that ceased for more than a 
year and lost their special exception. The applicants are requesting to reestablish the same special 
exception previously granted.  

STAFF COMMENTS:  City staff has no record that any special exception was ever 
granted to this property. The structure was built in 1970 and the daycare/chapel use may 
have predated the current zoning regulations. 
As described above, the site does not meet most of the City’s requirements for a house of 
worship. Most concerning is the lack of parking (roughly one third of what should be 
required for the proposed seating plan), which could cause attendees of the church to 
utilize the local roadways of this predominantly single family neighborhood for street 
parking. As this segment of SW 3rd Ave is only about 20 feet wide, street parking could 
become a disturbance to local residents and other travelers. 
 

(2) Demonstrate how the site and proposed buildings have been designed so they are 
compatible with the adjacent uses and the neighborhood, or explain why no specific 
design efforts are needed.  

Applicant Response:  The building is existing and was previously used for what is requested and 
will work for that use again.  

STAFF COMMENTS:  The subject property was used for a chapel in conjunction with the 
daycare that was operating on the northern adjacent parcel. The City’s Business Tax 
Receipt department had been aware of the daycare use but staff only recently learned of 
the chapel use when the prior property owner made inquiries to staff prior to selling the 
property to the current owners. If the property was used as a stand-alone church, the City 
staff have no record of it.  
The existing site and buildings have not been designed to be compatible with adjacent 
uses or the neighborhood. The site is nearly completely impervious with no stormwater 
drainage facilities, there are no landscape buffers or fencing, and the parking facility is 
likely insufficient to accommodate the parking needs of the congregation. 
 

(3) Demonstrate any landscaping techniques to visually screen the use from adjacent uses; or 
explain why no visual screening is necessary. 

Applicant Response:  The property is existing, so no additional landscaping was planned. 

 STAFF COMMENTS:  This site is nonconforming to the City’s current code, which 
requires landscape buffers for parking facilities. 
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(4) Demonstrate what is proposed to reduce the impacts of any potential hazards, problems 

or public nuisance generated by the use or explain how the nature of the use creates no 
such potential problems.  

Applicant Response:  The request is to reestablish a previous special exception for a house of 
worship on less than 5 acres, so no hazards are anticipated by this use.  

STAFF COMMENTS:  As stated above, the City has no record that a special exception 
was ever approved for this property and there is a potential for the overflow parking to 
become a nuisance at this location. 
 

(5) Demonstrate how the utilities and other service requirements of the use can be met.  

Applicant Response:  This is an existing building with all utilities connected. No additional services 
are required. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Agreed. 
 

(6) Demonstrate how the impact of traffic generation will be handled off site and on-site. 

Applicant Response:  Traffic will enter and leave from the south off SW 3rd Avenue. There is 
ample capacity on the existing roadway system especially since the church typically operates outside 
of peak times. There is sufficient parking onsite to meet the need of the proposed church. 

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant has submitted a traffic statement that the estimates 
provided by the Institute of Transportation Engineers indicate that 25 daily vehicle trips 
would be generated by a church of this size. This is not a significant increase in trips, and 
we agree that peak activity times for churches are typically offset from the peak vehicle trip 
generation times for other uses. 

 
When reaching a conclusion on a Special Exception request, the Board of Adjustment shall 
consider and show in its record the following findings as set forth in Section 70-373(c)(1)-(8).  
The required findings are listed below followed by the Applicant’s statements in Times Roman 
typeface exactly as provided by the Applicant. Staff has made no attempt to correct typos, 
grammar, or clarify the Applicant’s comments. Staff comments follow and are shown in Arial 
typeface. 
(1) The use is not contrary to the Comprehensive Plan requirements. 

Applicant Response:  This parcel is zoned Residential Single Family -1 and has a Future Land Use 
of Residential Single Family, and this special exception request is in the Single Family Residentil-1 
Zoning Sec 90-103(5). 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Future Land Use Policy 2.1(a) does list houses of worship as a 
permitted use in the Single Family Residential Future Land Use category. 
 

(2) The use is specifically authorized as a special exception use in the zoning district. 

Applicant Response:  According to the City of Okeechobee, Code of Ordinances Section 90-
103(5), House of Worship, on a lot less than five acres. This is authorized. 
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STAFF COMMENTS:  We agree that ‘house of worship, on a lot less than five acres’ is 
listed as a special exception use in the Residential Single Family-One zoning district. 
However, the lot and structure do not meet the minimum requirements of the house of 
worship supplemental use standards. 
 

(3) The use will not have an adverse effect on the public interest. 

Applicant Response:  This building has previously been used as a church and will have no negative 
impact to the public interest by reestablishing that use. 

STAFF COMMENTS: Potential adverse effects due to overflow parking are possible. 
 

(4) The use is appropriate for the proposed location, is reasonably compatible with adjacent 
uses and is not detrimental to urbanizing land use patterns. 

Applicant Response:  Yes, this parcel is currently developed and has previously been used as what 
is being requested so the urbanizing land use has been established and the use is compatible with 
other parcels in the vicinity.  

STAFF COMMENTS:  The site does not meet the minimum requirements for the use and 
there are potential compatibility issues due to insufficient parking and buffers. However, 
as churches are permitted in residential areas, allowing a church at this location should 
not be detrimental to the land use patterns.  
 

(5) The use will not adversely affect property values or living conditions, nor be a deterrent to 
the development of adjacent property. 

Applicant Response:  This change will not negatively impact property values or living conditions, 
nor deter development of adjacent property as all adjacent property is mostly developed around this 
parcel. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  If the proposed church attracts a large congregation which creates 
parking nuisances in the neighborhood, it could potentially affect living conditions and 
deter development of the vacant parcels across the street. 
 

(6) The use may be required to be screened from surrounding uses to reduce the impact of 
any nuisance or hazard to adjacent uses. 
Applicant Response:  There were no plans to change the existing landscaping. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  There is sufficient space around the perimeter of the site to install 
hedges or fences to provide buffering. 
 

(7) The use will not create a density pattern that will overburden public facilities such as 
schools, streets, and utility services. 
Applicant Response:  This use will not overburden public facilities including streets and as stated 
previously the utilities already servicing this site are sufficient for the proposed use. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  Agreed. 
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8) The use will not create traffic congestion, flooding or drainage problems, or otherwise 

affect public safety. 

Applicant Response:  This site is already developed and there are no flooding or drainage issues in 
the area with none anticipated. There are no impacts to public safety anticipated by the addition of 
this use on the site. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  If there are existing flooding or drainage issues caused by the 
imperviousness of this site, allowing this use should not create additional problems. 
 
 

Recommendation 
The site does not meet most of the requirements for a house of worship and therefore, staff 
cannot recommend approval of this request. However, if testimony is presented which 
convinces the Board that this special use exception request should be approved, then the Board 
may wish to consider some of the following conditions of approval that would increase the 
compatibility of this use with the surrounding neighborhood and reduce some of the 
nonconformities: 
 

1. Parking for the church must be confined to the subject parcel. No street parking for the 
church is permitted. 

2. Place a limit the amount of seating that may be provided.  
3. Require either fencing or landscape buffering including installation and maintenance of 

specific hedge species (e.g. clusia, cocoplum, simpson stopper, silver buttonwood, etc.) 
along perimeters to ensure screening. 

4. Require removal of both sheds to create additional parking and eliminate those 
nonconformities. 

 
Submitted by: 
 
 
Ben Smith, AICP 
Sr. Planner 
August 7, 2021 
 
Board of Adjustment Hearing:  August 19, 2021 
Attachments: Future Land Use Map 
 Zoning Map 
 Aerial Photograph Showing Existing Land Uses 
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	City of Okeechobee, Florida
	Board of Adjustment Meeting
	August 19, 2021
	Summary of Board Action
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment for the City of Okeechobee to order on Thursday, August 19, 2021, at 6:17 P.M. in the City Council Chambers, located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida.

	II. ATTENDANCE
	Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice Chairperson Doug McCoy, Board Members Karyne Brass and Mac Jonassaint were present. Board Members Phil Baughman, Rick Chartier and Felix Granados as well as Alternate Boar...

	III. AGENDA
	A. There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda.
	B. Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy to approve the agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously.
	C. There were no comment cards submitted for public participation.

	IV. MINUTES
	A. Motion by Vice Chairperson McCoy, seconded by Board Member Brass to dispense with the reading and approve the April 15, 2021, Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously.

	V. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:18 P.M.
	A. Special Exception Petition No. 21-005-SE requests to allow a proposed use of a house of worship on a lot less than five acres in a Residential Single Family-One Zoning District, (Ref. Code Sec. 90-103 (5)) located at 1803 SW 3rd Avenue.
	1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. Steven Dobbs, 1062 Jakes Way, Okeechobee, Florida, and Mr. Ben Smith, LaRue Planning and Management, 1375 Jackson Street, Suite 206, Fort Myers, Florida, who responded affirmatively.
	2. City Planning Consultant Smith reviewed the Planning Staff Report recommending denial as the site does not meet most of the requirements for a house of worship.
	3. Mr. Dobbs was present on behalf of the Property Owner, Celia Lorenzo and commented she was not able to attend the meeting. Ms. Lorenzo already owns the property and unfortunately was not aware of the special exception requirement beforehand. Though...
	4. No public comments were offered.
	5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered.
	6. Motion by Board Member Jonassaint, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy to continue Special Exception Petition No. 21-005-SE as presented in Exhibit 1 until the September 16, 2021, meeting to allow the Applicant and Property Owner to attend and prese...

	VI. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 6:47 P.M.





